

No. 21-778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SELINA MARIE RAMIREZ, individually and as
Independent Administrator of, and on behalf of,
the Estate of Gabriel Eduardo Olivas and the heirs-
at-law of Gabriel Eduardo Olivas, and as parent,
guardian, and next friend of and for female minor
SMO; GABRIEL ANTHONY OLIVAS, individually,
Petitioners,

v.

JEREMIAS GUADARRAMA; EBONY N. JEFFERSON,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**RESPONDENT EBONY N. JEFFERSON'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

SCOTT D. LEVINE
Counsel of Record
BANOWSKY & LEVINE, P.C.
12801 N. Central Expressway
Suite 1700
Dallas, Texas 75243
(214) 871-1300
sdl@banowsky.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Ebony N. Jefferson*

January 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	3
I. Misstatements of Fact Undermine the Merits and Credibility of the Petition.....	7
II. The Fifth Circuit Did Not Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard.....	12
III. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits.	18
IV. The <i>Fourth Amendment</i> , Upon Which Petitioners' Exclusively Rely, Applied Equally to Olivas	25
V. The Clearly Established Law Prong Presents Insurmountable Hurdles to the Petition	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brockington v Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	10
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	13
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	5, 28
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021).....	7
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	10, 16
<i>Cloud v. Stone</i> , 993 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Graham v Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelley v. O'Malley</i> , 787 Fed. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	15
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)	22, 23, 24
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	18
<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 844 F. App'x 710 (5th Cir. 2021)	6, 26
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021).....	10
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	10, 17, 26
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18, 19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	14
